and foreign exchange reserve balances in 2018 as a result of which group liabilities were overstated. This resulted in
changes to 2020 opening balances and working capital movements.

	/ Reclassify of compliance and assurance costs previously included in cost of sales to administrative costs, aligning a
previous inconsistency.

STR
A

TE
G

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

LS

GAMA AVIATION PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2021	 65

/ NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
/ FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)
In addition, a 2020 revenue disclosure in Note 4 has been restated to reclassify revenue of $5,661k relating to the branding fee
and other contracts as recognised over time rather than at a point in time following a review.

The above restatements have impacted the consolidated income statements, consolidated statements of comprehensive
income, balance sheets and consolidated cash flow statements as follows:

As previously
reported

$’000
IFRS 16

$’000

Investment
and foreign

exchange
$’000

Compliance
costs
$’000

Restated
$’000

2020 consolidated income statement:

Revenue 197,503 − – − 197,503

Cost of sales (145,468) (318) – 1,061 (144,725)

Gross Profit 52,035 (318) – 1,061 52,778

Adjusted administrative expenses (37,586) (177) – (1,061) (38,824)

Adjusting items in administrative expenses1 (14,435) 469 – − (13,966)

Administrative expenses (52,021) 292 – (1,061) (52,790)

Operating profit/(loss) 14 (26) – − (12)

Adjusted EBIT1 (4,323) (495) – − (4,818)

EBIT (5,834) (26) – − (5,860)

Finance income 1,535 − – − 1,535

Finance expense (3,940) 123 – − (3,817)

Loss/(profit) before tax (8,239) 97 – − (8,142)

Tax (6,496) − − − (6,496)

Loss after tax (14,735) 97 – − (14,638)

Attributable to owners (14,780) 97 – − (14,683)

2020 consolidated other comprehensive income:

Loss for the year (14,735) 97 – − (14,638)

Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations 2,194 (1,010) – − 1,184

Share of other comprehensive income of associates 92 − – − 92

Other comprehensive income 2,286 (1,010) – − 1,276

Total comprehensive loss for the year (12,449) (913) – − (13,362)

Attributable to owners (12,494) (913) – − (13,407)

Consolidated balance sheet 1 January 2020:

Right-of-use assets 52,315 976 – − 53,291

Trade and other receivables 72,956 − 3,122 − 76,078

Trade and other payables (52,353) 729 − − (51,624)

Obligations under leases (60,204) (1,440) – − (61,644)

Net assets and Total equity 65,734 265 3,122 − 69,121

Accumulated profit and loss reserve (5,062) (101) − − (5,163)

Foreign exchange reserve (29,179) 366 3,122 − (25,691)

Total shareholders’ equity 64,983 265 3,122 − 68,370

Net debt1 (97,983) (1,440) − − (99,423)

66	 GAMA AVIATION PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2021

As previously
reported

$’000
IFRS 16

$’000

Investment
and foreign

exchange
$’000

Compliance
costs
$’000

Restated
$’000

Consolidated balance sheet 31 December 2020:

Property, plant and equipment 54,974 (305) − − 54,669

Right-of-use assets 38,022 (2,607) − − 35,415

Trade and other payables (40,074) (1,133) 3,122 − (38,085)

Obligations under leases (49,492) 3,353 − − (46,139)

Provisions for liabilities (1,497) 44 − − (1,453)

Net assets and Total equity 53,847 (648) 3,122 − 56,321

Accumulated profit and loss reserve (19,842) (4) − − (19,846)

Foreign exchange reserve (26,893) (644) 3,122 − (24,415)

Total shareholders’ equity 53,051 (648) 3,122 − 55,525

Net debt1 (86,553) 3,353 − − (83,200)

2020 consolidated cash flow statement:

Net cash generated by operations 33,683 1,661 – − 35,344

Lease payments (16,022) (1,661) – − (17,683)

Finance costs 3,940 (123) – − 3,817

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 4,809 (36) – − 4,773

Depreciation of right-of-use assets
in administrative expenses 540 190 – − 730

Depreciation of right-of-use assets in cost of sales 10,708 394 – − 11,102

Impairment of right-of-use asset 7,013 (469) – − 6,544

Rent free credit − (259) – − (259)

Decrease in payables (12,050) 1,867 – − (10,183)

1	 Refer to Note 6 of the notes to the financial statements for details of alternative performance measures

Going concern
The Group’s business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and position, are
set out in the Operational Performance Review and Finance Review.

To support their assessment of going concern, the Directors have performed a detailed analysis of cash flow projections for the
Group covering the period from the date of approval of the annual financial statements to 30 June 2023. The Directors have
also considered the outlook for the business beyond 30 June 2023 based upon its five-year Strategic Plan. The analysis takes